Overview
Provides flexibility to meet all applications
The Model 212 is able to cross international boundaries
in heat meter applications.
Multilingual capability, datalogging and peak/off-peak
operation are standard.  In addition, four modes of opera-
tion covering heating and cooling ensure that the 212 is
flexible enough to meet all energy measurement appli-

Protocol:  Modbus RTU.
Note:  Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Ordering Information
Basic Model
Type of Mounting
Panel Mount
Wall Mount
Options
No Options
4-20mA Out
OIML R75 Compliant
Temperature Sensor
0 - None
8 - 85mm Insertion
1 - 120mm Insertion
2 - 210mm Insertion
Type of Power
N - 12V dc Power
E - European Adaptor (220V ac)
U - UK Adaptor (220V ac)
A - USA Adaptor (110V ac)
H - Australian Adapter (240V ac)
                      212 - 2 0 E 1 S
Terminal Descriptions
Dimensions
Issue/Rev. 0.2 (6/04) 3 • SSIT016
RTD Connections Flowmeter Signals Communications Alarm Relays Power Supply
No. No. No. No. No.
1 High temp RTD Current (+) 9 Namur Sw itch (+) 24 Meter-Bus 52 Relay 0 (+) dc voltage only 50 12V dc Supply (+)
2 High temp RTD Current (-) 10 Flow  Signal Input 25 Meter-Bus 53 Relay 0 (-) dc voltage only 51 12V dc Supply (-)
3 Low  temp RTD Current (+) 11 Coil Reference 54 Relay 1 (+) dc voltage only
4 Low  temp RTD Current (-) 12 Flow  Signal Connection 56 RS485 (+) 55 Relay 1 (-) dc voltage only 58        Shields
5 High temp RTD Input (+) 57 RS485 (-)
6 High temp RTD Input (-) 4-20mA Output
7 High temp RTD Input (+) 16 Pulse Output (+) No.
8 High temp RTD Input (-) 17 Pulse Output (-) 52 4-20mA (+)
53 4-20mA (-)
The specifications contained herein are subject to change without notice and any user of said specifications should verify from the manufacturer that the specifications